DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	08-AFC-09C
Project Title:	Palmdale Hybrid Power Project - Compliance
TN #:	204725
Document Title:	Notice of Receipt (NOR), Palmdale Hybrid Ownership Transfer
Description:	Notice of Receipt (NOR) for Palmdale Hybrid Power Project Petition to Amend to transfer ownership to Palmdale Energy, LLC
Filer:	Eric Veerkamp
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	5/26/2015 11:23:16 AM
Docketed Date:	5/26/2015

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



NOTICE OF RECEIPT

REQUEST TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP for the PALMDALE HYBRID POWER PROJECT (08-AFC-9C)

On April 30, 2015, Palmdale Energy, LLC, filed a Petition with the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission) requesting to transfer ownership for the Palmdale Hybrid Power Project (PHPP) from the city of Palmdale, to Palmdale Energy, LLC. The PHPP was licensed on August 10, 2011, as a nominal 570 MW hybrid facility utilizing combined-cycle and solar trough technologies located in the city of Palmdale, CA; however, the facility has not been constructed.

The request would transfer responsibility for compliance with Conditions of Certification to Palmdale Energy, LLC. A statement describing the change in ownership, signed under penalty of perjury by a representative of Palmdale Energy, LLC, was submitted as required by Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1769(b). The statement affirms that the new owner agrees to be bound by the requirements of the Energy Commission's Decision for the project and understands the obligations imposed by the Conditions of Certification. The Energy Commission may approve changes of ownership after a 14-day public notice.

The Petition requesting the transfer of ownership is available on the Energy Commission's webpage for this facility at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/palmdale/. This Notice of Receipt is being mailed to interested parties and property owners adjacent to the facility site who may want to submit comments.

Any person may file written comments on the request with the Energy Commission's Dockets Unit. All written comments and all materials filed with the Dockets Unit will become part of the public record of the proceeding and may be posted to the facility website.

All comments must be in writing. Those submitting comments electronically should provide them as either a Microsoft Word document (.doc or .docx) or in Portable Document Format (.pdf) and include your name or your organization's name in the file name. Please e-mail electronic written comments to docket@energy.ca.gov and include the docket number (08-AFC-9C) in the subject line of your e-mail. Those submitting non-electronic written comments should include the docket number (08-AFC-9C) in the first paragraph and mail or hand-deliver the comments to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Unit, MS-4 Docket No. 08-AFC-9C 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

If you have any questions, please call Eric Veerkamp, Compliance Project Manager, at (916) 654-4611, or fax your questions to (916) 654-3882, or e-mail them to eric.veerkamp@energy.ca.gov.

For further information on how to participate in this matter, please contact the Energy Commission Public Adviser's Office at (916) 654-4489, or at (800) 822-6228 (toll free in California), or by e-mail at publicadviser@energy.ca.gov. News media inquiries should be directed to the Energy Commission Media Office at (916) 654-4989, or by e-mail at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov.

Date: May 26, 2015

CHRISTINE STORA, Manager
Compliance Office
Siting, Transmission & Environmental Protection Division

Enclosure: Information Request Form

Mail List # 7317, 7318, 7319, 7320, and POS